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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC15-01889 
CASE NAME: MENDEZ VS. PACPIZZA, LLC 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT OF PAGA CLAIMS 
FILED BY TOM MENDEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

On July 19, 2018, the Court continued the motion for approval, directing the parties to 

(1) provide notice to the LWDA, and (2) to provide the Court with an explanation of why it is 

appropriate in this PAGA-only case to allocate all of the settlement proceeds to the plaintiff, and 

none to PAGA penalties.  The parties have complied with the first directive, and the LWDA has 

not commented on the settlement.   

With respect to the second directive, the parties have responded with a declaration 

stating that the settlement allocation is based on “Plaintiff’s willingness to provide a general 

release with a 1542 waiver thereby precluding plaintiff from raising other employment issues in 

the future; 2) since the case had been actively litigated for almost two years, the risk that 

plaintiff’s attorneys’ fees claim could be double the settlement amount; and 3) the anticipated 

amount to defend itself going forward was significantly more than the settlement amount.”   

The Legislature’s express command that PAGA settlements be approved by the court 

necessarily implies that there is some substantive dimension to the review.  The Court’s review, 

however, is somewhat hampered by the lack of guidance in the statute or case law concerning 

the basis upon which a settlement may be approved.  In contrast, significant guidance exists 

concerning standards for approval of class actions (Dunk v. Ford Motor Co. (1996) 48 

Cal.App.4th1794, 1891) or other statutory public-interest settlement provisions (Health & Safety 

Code section 25249. 7(d); “Proposition 65” settlements approved only where court finds the 

settlement provides “reasonable” warnings, attorney fees, and civil penalties; Consumer 

Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 46, 64.)  

With respect to PAGA itself, the Court has found no binding authority, but one federal 

District Court has addressed the issue.  In O’Connor v. Uber Techs, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 

F.Supp.3d 1110, 1133, the court denied approval of class action settlements that included 

PAGA claims in part because the plaintiffs’ claims added up to as much as $1 billion in PAGA 

penalties but parties settled those claims for $1 million, or 0.1% of their alleged maximum value.  

As the court stated, “where plaintiffs bring a PAGA representative claim, they take on a special 

responsibility to their fellow aggrieved workers who are effectively bound by any judgment. 

[citation omitted] Such a plaintiff also owes responsibility to the public at large; they act, as the 

statute's name suggests, as a private attorney general, and 75% of the penalties go to the 

LWDA ‘for enforcement of labor laws . . . and for education of employers and employees about 

their rights and responsibilities under this code.’”  (Id., at 1134.)  In that case, the LWDA itself 

filed a brief stating that “[i]t is thus important that when a PAGA claim is settled, the relief 

provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful, consistent with the underlying 

purpose of the statute to benefit the public[.]”  Since this case is not a class action, the “fair, 

reasonable, and adequate” standard may not apply, but the LWDA’s view that “the relief 

provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful” would appear to apply.  The Uber 
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Techs court noted that while “a court may reduce the penalty when ‘to do otherwise would result 

in an award that is unjust, arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory.’” (Id., at 1134, citing Labor 

Code § 2699(e)(2).)  Nonetheless, the court noted that the plaintiff had provided no “coherent 

analysis” to justify the “relatively meager value” assigned to the PAGA claim.  

California law provides some general guidance concerning judicial approval of any 

settlement.  First, public policy generally favors settlement.  (Neary v. Regents of University of 

California (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.)  Nonetheless, the court should not approve an agreement 

contrary to law or public policy.  (Bechtel Corp. v. Superior Court (1973) 33 Cal.App.3d 405, 

412; Timney v. Lin (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 1121, 1127).  Moreover, “[t]he court cannot surrender 

its duty to see that the judgment to be entered is a just one, nor is the court to act as a mere 

puppet in the matter.”  (California State Auto. Assn. Inter-Ins. Bureau v. Superior Court (1990) 

50 Cal.3d 658, 664.)  As a result, courts have specifically noted that Neary does not always 

apply, because “[w]here the rights of the public are implicated, the additional safeguard of 

judicial review, though more cumbersome to the settlement process, serves a salutatory 

purpose.”  (Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America, supra, 141 

Cal.App.4th at 63.) 

The only cause of action pled in this case is a PAGA cause of action. (Kraeber Dec. ¶ 2.) 
Thus, the only remedy available to plaintiff(s) in this case is civil penalties under PAGA. Indeed, 
even the parties’ motion indicates that the settlement is “to resolve the alleged PAGA claim as 
no claims other than that of Plaintiff could ever be established.” (Motion 3:20-21.)  

Civil Code section 2699(i) requires that any civil penalties recovered under PAGA be 
split with the LWDA, 75% going to the LWDA and 25% going to the aggrieved employees. The 
parties cite Nordstrom Commission Cases (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 576 for the proposition that a 
trial court does not abuse its discretion by approving, in a case where a PAGA cause of action 
was pled, a settlement that allocated none of the settlement proceeds to the PAGA claims. In 
Nordstrom, the parties allocated none of the settlement proceeds to the PAGA cause of action. 
Id. at 589. In Nordstrom, however, other claims had been raised. For example, the class 
plaintiffs alleged that Nordstrom violated sections 221, 400 to 410 and 203 of the Labor Code. 
Id. at p. 579. Nordstrom did not involve a complaint where the only possible recovery was civil 
penalties under PAGA. That is the situation confronting the Court here. 

Ms. Kraeber’s declaration mentions that the conduct forming the basis of this case also 
violated other sections (e.g., sections 512 and 226.7) of the Labor Code, and that those sections 
could provide a basis for recovery. That may be so, but plaintiff did not pursue recovery under 
those sections. Plaintiff pursued recovery solely under PAGA. A PAGA cause of action, by its 
very nature, will always, in a sense, “borrow” violations from other parts of the Labor Code. 
Standing on its own, PAGA neither commands employers to do, nor forbids employers from 
doing, anything. PAGA simply provides a mechanism for aggrieved employees to recover civil 
penalties for violations of other portions of the Labor Code. So the notion that the complained-of 
conduct may also have violated some other section of the Labor Code does not strike the Court 
as particularly convincing. 

The Court also previously noted that the parties have provided no explanation for the 
settlement amount of $25,000.  Given the statement that plaintiff’s counsel has been unable to 
find any other employee who indicates that rest breaks were not given, the settlement amount 
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appears to be substantial. 

With respect to the first point raised in the counsel’s declaration, i.e., the 1542 waiver, 

the parties still have not described any other claim that plaintiff possesses that might be worth 

the $25,000 settlement payment in exchange for the waiver.  Accordingly, this does not justify 

the payment.  The latter two points explain why the defendant is willing to pay the settlement 

amount, but do not explain the allocation of the funds. 

With respect to the other issues raised by the Court, the parties’ response is plainly 

inadequate.  A plaintiff in a PAGA case is a representative of the State of California.  (Iskanian 

v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348, 381 [PAGA action is “a 

substitute for an action brought by the government itself”].)  While the parties have great leeway 

in structuring the settlement of a case, the plaintiff may not simply use the PAGA penalty 

provisions as leverage to obtain a payment for which the case presents no factual or legal 

justification.  The Court has provided an opportunity for the parties to explain why this settlement 

is justified, and they have not provided a sufficient justification.  Accordingly, the motion to 

approve the settlement is denied. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02013 
CASE NAME: MEYER VS. MERITAGE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY ISI DESIGN AND INSTALLATION SOLUTIONS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued to 11/1/18, 9:00 a.m.  Counsel's declaration, while outlining the alleged defects in the 
most general terms, contains no information about the extent of the claims and the possible 
results at trial, the cost of repair, i.e., nothing that shows if the settlement is within the "ball park" 
of potential results.  (The Court also notes that the electronically-filed version of counsel’s 
declaration stops at the bottom of page 9 of the moving papers, which is not the end of the 
declaration.  This must be remedied, and it is at least possible that the missing information is 
contained on a missing portion of the declaration.)  Counsel is to provide a further declaration.  
It need not be extensive, but must contain some information that would allow the Court to make 
the necessary determination.  The Declaration is to be filed by 10/25/18. 

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-02145 
CASE NAME: PULTE HOME CORPORATION VS. TOPBUILD HOME SERVICES 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY PULTE HOME CORPORATION 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated.  Entire case dismissed on 10/9/18. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-00078 
CASE NAME: HANSON VS. LEISURE SPORTS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY THOMAS HANSON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Hearing required. 

Under the proposed settlement, plaintiff would receive a $10,000 service payment.  

Counsel would receive attorney fees of 1/3 of the total recovery, i.e., $200,000.  These 

payments will not be approved as part of preliminary approval, but only as part of final approval 

of the settlement. 

Although the settlement would resolve PAGA claims, notice has not been given to the 

LWDA as required.  Accordingly, notice must be provided within 30 days of preliminary approval 

of the class action settlement, and consideration of the PAGA settlement will take place only as 

part of the final approval process. 

The Court seeks some explanation of the relatively minimal PAGA penalty.  As 

explained by counsel, the Maximum Settlement Amount is approximately 84% of the estimated 

value of the case.  (Singer Dec., Par. 30.)  They further explain that estimated PAGA penalties 

would be $226,896.  If these penalties were compromised to the same extent as the other 

claims, the PAGA penalties would be $192,691.60.  Instead, the PAGA penalty is $15,000.  

(Settlement, Par. 29.)  The reason for the discrepancy is not apparent.  While the Court 

understands that, after trial, it still would have discretion to reduce the penalties, counsel’s 

conclusory declaration that the PAGA claims added little value to the case (Singer Dec., Par. 

29) is not a sufficient explanation. 

While there is no binding authority concerning the proper standard of review of a PAGA 

settlement, one federal District Court has addressed the issue.  In O’Connor v. Uber Techs, Inc. 

(N.D. Cal. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1110, 1133, the court denied approval of class action 

settlements that included PAGA claims in part because the plaintiffs’ claims added up to as 

much as $1 billion in PAGA penalties but parties settled those claims for $1 million, or 0.1% of 

their alleged maximum value.  As the court stated, “where plaintiffs bring a PAGA representative 

claim, they take on a special responsibility to their fellow aggrieved workers who are effectively 

bound by any judgment. [citation omitted] Such a plaintiff also owes responsibility to the public 

at large; they act, as the statute's name suggests, as a private attorney general, and 75% of the 

penalties go to the LWDA ‘for enforcement of labor laws . . . and for education of employers and 

employees about their rights and responsibilities under this code.’”  (Id., at 1134.)  In that case, 

the LWDA itself filed a brief stating that “[i]t is thus important that when a PAGA claim is settled, 

the relief provided for under the PAGA be genuine and meaningful, consistent with the 

underlying purpose of the statute to benefit the public[.]”  With respect to the class action part of 

this case, the “fair, reasonable, and adequate” standard applies, but with respect to the PAGA 

portion of the settlement, the LWDA’s view that “the relief provided for under the PAGA be 

genuine and meaningful” would appear to apply.  The Uber Techs court noted that while “a court 
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may reduce the penalty when ‘to do otherwise would result in an award that is unjust, arbitrary 

and oppressive, or confiscatory.’” (Id., at 1134, citing Labor Code § 2699(e)(2).)  Nonetheless, 

the court noted that the plaintiff had provided no “coherent analysis” to justify the “relatively 

meager value” assigned to the PAGA claim. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-04082 
CASE NAME: ROOSEVELT PARK VS. JONATHAN HEPP 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS 
FILED BY ROOSEVELT PARK UNIT ONE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  No proof of service on the judgment debtor as required by Code of Civil Procedure 
section 685.080(b). 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSL17-05093 
CASE NAME: GOLDSTEIN VS. ASC BERKELEY INC. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES 
FILED BY CHARLES GOLDSTEIN, AMY SUKHOV 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Denied.  The proof of service of the interrogatories shows that they were served on defense 
counsel at 6200 Stoneridge Mall Rd., Suite 300, Pleasanton, CA, 94588.  The answer and 
case management conference statement filed by defense counsel, however, list his address as 
1480 Moraga Road, Suite C115, Moraga, CA  94556.  In addition, there is no proof of service of 
the motion itself. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSC13-02656 
CASE NAME: COZZITORTO VS. AAA 
ISSUE CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated at the request of both parties on 10/5/18. 

 

 

 


